
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  1 of 1
Form/File No.:  1348130_3/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2022

First

Second

Third

Amendment to Standard City of San José Consultant Agreement
(Non-Capital Projects)

Consultant’s Name:  Burke, Williams & Sorenson, LLP

(Standard Agreement AC No.  OC-002083)

This Amendment is made and entered into this ______ day of _____________________, 20__.  The City and Consultant 
amend the above-referenced agreement as set forth herein.

1. Capitalized words in this Amendment have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. The provisions of this Agreement (including any previous amendments) not modified by this Amendment remain
in full force and effect.

3. The provisions of this Amendment are effective upon execution of the Amendment by both parties.

4. Agreement Term:  Section 2 is amended to extend the expiration date from December 29, 2022 to June 30,

2023.

5. Maximum Total Compensation:  Subsection 10.1 is amended to  Increase Decrease   the 

Maximum Total Compensation from $25,000.00 to $50,000.00.

6. Agreement Section(s):  Section(s) 6.1 is/are amended to read as set forth in Attachment A of the
Amendment.

7. Scope of Basic Services – Exhibit A:  The     original  First Revised  Second Revised 
Exhibit A is amended to read as set forth in the attached  First  Second Third    Revised 
Exhibit A, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment. 

8. Compensation – Exhibit B:  The     original  First Revised  Second Revised    Exhibit B is 
amended to read as set forth in the attached  First  Second Third    Revised Exhibit B, which 
is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.

9. Additional Services:  The Consultant is authorized to perform the Additional Services set forth in the
attached Additional Services Exhibit, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.

This Amendment is executed by the authorized representatives of the City and Consultant as follows: 

City of San José

By {{__signer2}}

Name:  Sarah Zarate
Title:  Director, Office of the City Manager

Consultant

By {{__signer1}}

Name:  John Welsh
Title:  Managing Partner

Approval as to Form (City Attorney):

Form Approved by the Office of the City Attorney.

(Maximum Total Compensation, as amended, is $100,000 or less, and the 
provisions of the form are not altered.)

Approved as to Form:

 Name:
 Title: 

6th December 22

OC-002083-002



6th December 22



Standard Agreement AC No. OC-002083
Consultant Name: Burke, Williams & Sorenson, LLP

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  1 of 1
Attachment A:  Agreement Provisions Amendment

Form/File No.:  1348130_3/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2022

 First

 Second

 Third

Attachment A

Agreement Provision Amendment(s)

(Non-Capital Project)

This Attachment A is an attachment to the     First     Second     Third    amendment to Agreement.

The Section(s) set forth in the original Agreement, or in any previous amendment to the original Agreement, is/are 
amended as follows:

Section 6.1, entitled “Consultant’s Contract Manager and Other Staffing,” is hereby amended in its entirety to read as 
follows:  

6.1 Consultant’s Contract Manager and Other Staffing:  Identified below are the following:  (a) the Consultant’s 
contract manager, and (b) the Consultant(s) and/or employee(s) of the Consultant who will be principally 
responsible for providing the Basic Services.  If any individual identified below is required to file a Statement of 
Economic Interests, Form 700 (“Form 700”), and the individual does not have a current Form 700 on file with the 
City Clerk for a separate agreement with the City, the Consultant must comply with the requirements of 
Subsection 17.2 below.

Required to File Form 700?

Consultant’s Contract Manager Yes
Already 

Filed

(Insert 
Date Filed)

Yes
Need to 

File

No

Name: Timothy Davis  Phone No.: 
(408) 606-6317 

X

Address:
60 South Market Street
Suite 1000
San Jose, CA 95113  

Email:
tdavis@bwslaw.com

Other Staffing

Name: Assignment: Email:

1.  Rachel Balchum Investigator rbalchum@bwslaw.com X

2.  Susan Arduengo Investigator sarduengo@bwslaw.com X

3.



S
ta

nd
ar

d
 A

g
re

em
en

t A
C

 N
o.

 O
C

-0
0

2
08

3
C

on
su

lta
nt

 N
am

e
: B

ur
ke

, W
ill

ia
m

s 
&

 S
or

en
so

n
, L

L
P

F
o

rm
 N

am
e:

  A
m

e
nd

m
en

t t
o

 S
ta

nd
ar

d 
C

on
su

lta
nt

 A
g

re
em

e
nt

 (
N

on
-C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)
P

a
ge

:  
1 

of
 2

R
ev

is
ed

 E
xh

ib
it 

B
 -

 C
o

m
p

e
ns

at
io

n
F

o
rm

/F
il

e 
N

o
.:

  1
3

48
13

0_
3

/T
-3

20
2

6
C

it
y 

A
tt

o
rn

e
y

 A
p

p
ro

va
l 

D
at

e:
  S

e
pt

em
b

er
 2

0
22 F
ir

st
   

 
 S

e
co

n
d

  
  

 T
h

ir
d

  
  R

e
v

is
e

d
 E

x
h

ib
it

 B
: 

 C
o

m
p

en
s

at
io

n
 (

N
on

-C
a

pi
ta

l P
ro

je
ct

s)

T
h

is
 r

e
vi

se
d 

E
xh

ib
it 

B
 is

 a
n

 a
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

to
 t

he
  

  
 F

ir
st

   
 

 S
e

co
nd

   
 

 T
h

ir
d

   
 a

m
e

nd
m

en
t 

to
 t

h
e 

A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t.

S
e

ct
io

n
 1

 –
 C

o
m

p
e

n
s

at
io

n
 T

ab
le

P
a

rt
 1

 –
 C

o
m

p
e

n
sa

ti
o

n
 f

o
r 

B
as

ic
 S

e
rv

ic
es

C
o

lu
m

n
 1

C
o

lu
m

n
 2

C
o

lu
m

n
 3

C
o

lu
m

n
 4

T
a

s
k

 N
o

s
.

B
a

s
is

 o
f 

C
o

m
p

e
n

sa
ti

o
n

In
v

o
ic

e
 P

er
io

d
C

o
m

p
en

s
at

io
n

  T
im

e 
&

 M
at

e
ri

al
s

  F
ix

e
d 

F
e

e
  M

on
th

ly
  C

om
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  C
om

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

W
o

rk
$4

9,
0

0
0

.0
0

  T
im

e 
&

 M
at

e
ri

al
s

  F
ix

e
d 

F
e

e
  M

on
th

ly
  C

om
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  C
om

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

W
o

rk
$

  T
im

e 
&

 M
at

e
ri

al
s

  F
ix

e
d 

F
e

e
  M

on
th

ly
  C

om
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  C
om

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

W
o

rk
$

P
a

rt
 2

 –
 R

e
im

b
u

rs
a

b
le

 E
x

p
e

n
s

es

  N
o 

ex
p

e
n

se
s 

ar
e 

se
p

ar
at

e
ly

 r
e

im
bu

rs
a

bl
e

. 
 T

he
 a

m
ou

n
t(

s)
 in

 
C

o
lu

m
n

 4
 o

f 
P

a
rt

 1
 in

cl
ud

e(
s)

 p
a

ym
en

t f
o

r 
a

ll 
ex

pe
ns

es
. 

  E
xp

en
se

s 
a

re
 s

e
pa

ra
te

ly
 r

e
im

b
ur

sa
bl

e
 in

 a
cc

or
d

an
ce

 w
ith

 
S

u
bs

ec
tio

n 
1

0.
5

 o
f 

th
e

 A
gr

e
em

e
nt

.  
T

h
e

 m
ax

im
um

 a
m

o
u

nt
 o

f 
re

im
b

u
rs

a
b

le
 e

xp
e

ns
es

 is
:

$1
,0

0
0

.0
0

P
a

rt
 3

 –
 S

u
b

co
n

su
lt

a
n

t 
C

o
s

ts

  T
h

e 
am

o
un

t(
s)

 in
 C

o
lu

m
n 

4 
of

 P
a

rt
 1

 in
cl

u
d

e(
s)

 p
ay

m
e

n
t f

or
 

su
bc

on
su

lta
n

ts
.  

S
ub

co
ns

ul
ta

nt
 c

o
st

s 
a

re
 n
o
t 

se
p

a
ra

te
ly

 
co

m
p

en
sa

b
le

.  

  S
ub

co
ns

ul
ta

n
t 

co
st

s 
a

re
 s

e
p

a
ra

te
ly

 c
o

m
p

e
n

sa
bl

e 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 S
u

b
se

ct
io

n
 1

0
.6

 o
f t

he
 A

g
re

em
en

t.
  T

he
 m

ax
im

um
 a

m
ou

n
t 

of
 

co
m

p
en

sa
tio

n
 f

or
 s

u
b

co
n

su
lta

nt
 c

o
st

s 
is

:

$

P
a

rt
 4

 –
 A

d
d

it
io

n
al

 S
e

rv
ic

es

  N
o 

m
o

ne
y 

is
 b

ud
ge

te
d 

fo
r 

A
d

di
tio

n
a

l S
e

rv
ic

e
s,

 a
nd

 th
e

 
D

ir
e

ct
or

 c
a

nn
ot

 a
u

th
o

ri
ze

 a
n

y 
A

d
di

tio
n

a
l S

e
rv

ic
e

s.
  T

h
e

 D
ire

ct
o

r 
m

a
y 

a
ut

h
o

riz
e 

th
e

 C
on

su
lta

n
t 

to
 p

e
rf

o
rm

 A
d

d
iti

o
na

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s 
u

p 
to

 t
h

e
 fo

llo
w

in
g

 m
ax

im
um

 a
m

ou
n

t:
$

M
a

xi
m

u
m

 T
o

ta
l 

C
o

m
p

e
n

s
a

ti
o

n
 (

su
m

 o
f 

P
a

rt
s 

1
 th

ro
ug

h
 4

):
 

$5
0,

0
0

0
.0

0



S
ta

nd
ar

d
 A

g
re

em
en

t A
C

 N
o.

 O
C

-0
0

2
08

3
C

on
su

lta
nt

 N
am

e
: B

ur
ke

, W
ill

ia
m

s 
&

 S
or

en
so

n
, L

L
P

F
o

rm
 N

am
e:

  A
m

e
nd

m
en

t t
o

 S
ta

nd
ar

d 
C

on
su

lta
nt

 A
g

re
em

e
nt

 (
N

on
-C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)
P

a
ge

:  
2 

of
 2

R
ev

is
ed

 E
xh

ib
it 

B
 -

 C
o

m
p

e
ns

at
io

n
F

o
rm

/F
il

e 
N

o
.:

  1
3

48
13

0_
3

/T
-3

20
2

6
C

it
y 

A
tt

o
rn

e
y

 A
p

p
ro

va
l 

D
at

e:
  S

e
pt

em
b

er
 2

0
22

S
e

ct
io

n
 2

 –
 S

c
h

e
d

u
le

 o
f 

R
at

es
 a

n
d

 C
h

a
rg

es

O
m

it
te

d
.  

N
o 

S
ch

e
du

le
 o

f 
R

a
te

s 
a

nd
 C

ha
rg

e
s 

is
 in

cl
u

d
e

d 
b

e
ca

us
e

 t
he

 C
ity

 w
ill

 n
ot

 b
e

 c
om

p
e

ns
a

tin
g

 th
e 

C
o

ns
ul

ta
n

t 
fo

r 
an

y 
B

a
si

c 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

on
 a

 “
tim

e
 &

 
m

a
te

ria
ls

” 
ba

si
s.

T
h

e
 f

ol
lo

w
in

g
 is

 t
h

e 
S

ch
e

d
u

le
 o

f 
R

at
e

s 
a

nd
 C

ha
rg

es
 a

p
pl

ic
a

bl
e 

to
 t

hi
s 

A
g

re
em

e
nt

:

A
.

C
ity

 a
g

re
e

s 
to

 c
o

m
pe

n
sa

te
 C

on
su

lta
n

t 
fo

r 
p

ro
fe

ss
io

n
a

l s
e

rv
ic

e
s 

pe
rf

o
rm

e
d 

in
 a

cc
o

rd
a

nc
e 

w
ith

 th
e

 te
rm

s 
a

nd
 c

o
n

di
tio

n
s 

of
 t

hi
s 

A
gr

ee
m

e
nt

 a
t t

h
e

 h
o

ur
ly

 
ra

te
s 

lis
te

d
 b

e
lo

w
.

T
im

o
th

y 
D

av
is

R
a

ch
el

 B
a

lc
h

um
S

u
sa

n 
A

rd
u

e
ng

o

$3
50

.0
0

 p
er

 h
o

ur
$3

05
.0

0
 p

er
 h

o
ur

$3
25

.0
0

 p
er

 h
o

ur

T
h

e
 p

ar
tie

s 
a

g
re

e
 th

at
 t

he
 r

at
e

s 
an

d/
or

 p
er

so
nn

e
l s

e
t 

fo
rt

h 
h

er
ei

n 
m

ay
 b

e
 c

ha
n

g
ed

 w
ith

ou
t f

or
m

a
l a

m
e

nd
m

en
t t

o 
th

is
 A

gr
ee

m
e

n
t.

  C
on

su
lta

n
t s

ha
ll 

su
b

m
it 

an
y 

p
ro

po
se

d 
ch

a
n

g
e

s 
a

nd
/o

r 
ad

d
iti

o
n

s 
to

 th
e 

fe
e

 s
ch

e
du

le
 to

 t
h

e 
C

ity
. 

T
h

e 
C

ity
 m

u
st

 a
ff

irm
at

iv
e

ly
 a

cc
e

p
t 

sa
id

 m
o

di
fic

at
io

n
s 

in
 w

ri
tin

g
 b

ef
or

e
 it

 b
e

co
m

es
 

bi
n

d
in

g
 u

n
de

r 
th

e
 te

rm
s 

o
f t

h
is

 A
gr

ee
m

e
n

t.

B
.

In
 a

d
d

iti
on

 to
 t

he
 a

b
ov

e 
co

m
p

e
n

sa
tio

n,
 C

ity
 s

h
a

ll 
re

im
bu

rs
e 

C
on

su
lta

n
t 

fo
r 

a
ct

u
al

 o
u

t-
of

-p
o

ck
et

 c
o

st
s 

a
n

d
 e

xp
e

ns
es

 r
e

a
so

n
ab

ly
 in

cu
rr

e
d 

in
 c

on
ne

ct
io

n
 w

ith
 

pr
o

vi
di

n
g 

to
 C

ity
 t

he
 s

e
rv

ic
e

s 
sp

e
ci

fie
d 

in
 t

hi
s 

A
gr

ee
m

e
n

t,
 in

cl
u

d
in

g
 b

ut
 n

o
t l

im
ite

d
 to

 tr
av

el
-r

e
la

te
d 

e
xp

e
ns

es
 a

n
d 

m
ile

a
ge

.

C
.

T
h

e
 m

ax
im

u
m

 a
m

o
un

t o
f 

co
m

p
en

sa
tio

n
 to

 b
e 

p
a

id
 t

o 
C

o
ns

ul
ta

n
t u

n
d

er
 t

h
is

 A
g

re
e

m
en

t, 
in

cl
u

d
in

g 
b

ot
h 

pa
ym

e
n

t f
or

 p
ro

fe
ss

io
n

a
l s

e
rv

ic
e

s 
an

d 
re

im
b

ur
sa

b
le

 
ex

pe
ns

es
, 

sh
al

l n
ot

 e
xc

e
ed

 F
ift

y-
T

h
o

us
an

d 
T

h
o

us
an

d 
D

o
lla

rs
 (

$
50

,0
0

0
.0

0
).

  
A

n
y 

h
o

ur
s 

w
or

ke
d

 f
or

 w
h

ic
h 

p
ay

m
en

t w
o

u
ld

 r
e

su
lt 

in
 a

 t
o

ta
l e

xc
ee

d
in

g 
th

e
 

m
a

xi
m

u
m

 a
m

o
u

n
t o

f c
om

p
e

ns
at

io
n

 s
et

 fo
rt

h 
h

e
re

in
 s

ha
ll 

be
 a

t n
o

 c
os

t t
o 

C
ity

.




